STAFF REPORT

SAUSALITO CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA TITLE:

Street Repair Program — Acceptance of Project

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
Adopt a resolution of the City Council of the City of Sausalito authorizing:
(1) Accepting the project as complete
(2) Approving additional budget augmentation of $6,054.48 and appropriating
additional funds from 2009/10 Street Repair Program.
(3) Authorizing the issuance of a Notice of Completion.

SUMMARY

During the course of its Special Meeting of June 8, 2010 the City Council awarded a
contract to Maggiora & Ghilotti to construct the 2010 Street Repair Program. The bid
amount was $667,667. With contingency, the Council authorized a project budget of
$703,662. Work described in the plans and specifications was performed. However,
additional work was needed.

On October 19, 2010, the City Council authorized a budget augmentation of $84,338 to
allow payment for additional work performed. Work is substantially complete and the
Contractor is requesting Final Payment.

Before Final Payment can be made the City must accept the work and authorize the
issuance of a Notice of Completion. : '

Total costs for the project have been determined to be $794,054.48. There is a need
for the Council to further augment the budget by $6,054.48. This change is due to a
resolution of charges for the adjust frame and covers item (2h) and adjust driveways
items (2Kk).

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the attached resolution authorizing:

1)  Accepting the 2010 Street Repair Program as complete

2)  Approving 2010 Project budget augmentation of $6,054.48

3)  Appropriating $6,054.48 from the 2009/2010 Street Repair Program
4)  Authorizing the City Engineer to issue a Notice of Completion.

ltem #: L\' o
Meeting Date: November 23, 2010
Page #: 1




DISCUSSION

On April 15, 2010 a Notice Inviting Bids was issued to implement the 2010 Sausalito
Street Repair Program.

Bids were opened May 18™ 2010. The Council awarded a contract to construct the
project on June 8", 2010 to Maggiora & Ghilotti. Work began on July 14™. Paving work
was substantially completed by September 3, though striping work continued through
September.

Additional work was performed by the Contractor. The City Council reviewed -the
additional work and approved a budget augmentation of $84,338 on October 19, 2010.

The Contractor has completed work and is requesting final payment which requires and
additional budget augmentation. Before final payment can be made the City must
formally accept the project as complete and authorize the issuance of a Notice of
Completion.

FISCAL IMPACT

On October 19, 2010 Staff estimated that the final project costs to be approximately
$788,000. Final costs for the project are $794,054.48 which is $6,054.48 above
authorized amounts. This was the result of reaching agreement on the ltems called
“Adjust frame and Cover. Staff recommends that the budget be augmented by an
appropriation of $6,054.48 from the 2009/2011 Street Repair Program in the General
Capital Projects Fund.

The final pay estimate is attached detailing the costs. Staff believes the charges to be
reasonable and appropriate.

With augmentation the final costs will be 18.9% over the bid amount but still
significantly below the engineer’s estimate of $1,018,020.

ltem #: %o
Meeting Date: November 23, 2010
Page #: 2




At the November 9, 2010 City Council Meeting where the Council accepted the
Johnson Street & Utility Improvements Project, the Council requested a breakdown of
costs relative to budget. The table below represents current estimates of final costs.
Work on the Johnson Street & Utility Improvements project, both construction and
project management was approved as being supported by the General Capital Fund at
a rate of 33 percent of total costs. The remaining costs are supported by the Sewer
Fund at a rate of 52 percent and the PSF Fund at a rate of 15 percent.

Budget [tem Name 2009/10 Budget Amount
Street Repair Program $980,000
Road Base $141,000
Failure/Patching
Budget Total $1,121,000
Vendor Actual and forecast
Expenses charged to
Projects
CSW/ST2 (PS&E) $86,976.32
Johnson Street & Utility $114,066.92
(Benward)
CSG Consultants CM $73,456.92
Services
Riedinger Consulting CM $12,774.60
Services '
Street Repair Program $794,054.48
(Maggiora & Ghilotti)
Total $1,081,329.24
Balance $39,670.76

Costs for the 2010 Street Repair Program Construction (Maggiora & Ghilotti)went
above initial authorization levels mostly due to the need to do urgent work at the
intersection of Girard and Locust and large street patches on Nevada, Locust,
Bridgeway, Currey and Second. Costs for the CM Services for the 2010 Street Repair
Program were less than estimate. Costs for the Johnson Street & Utility Improvements
decreased mostly due fo reallocation of costs to the Sewer Fund for both construction
and inspection and project management. Costs shown for CSW/Stuber-Stroeh reflect
costs incurred for developing 2010 Street Repair Program and Johnson Street and
Utility Improvements project plans. CSW/ST2 continues to perform other engineering
design work where costs are expected to be allocated to the Street Repair Program to
complete the design of Bee Street Improvements. CSW is also doing design work on
other projects including the ADA Improvements, Glen Drive Guardrail, Striping

¥ ltem #: 4 -

Meeting Date: November 23, 2010
Page #: 3




Maintenance. As of 11/3/2010 CSW/ST2 has incurred costs of $101,844.77 out of
authorized amounts of $197,190. To the extent that final costs are less than the budget
amount, the balance will remain in the General Capital Improvements Fund. Though
Council authorized use of 2010/2011 Street repair funds for construction costs up to
$84,338 it appears that construction charges won’t require drawing from that budget.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
Adopt a' Resolution of the City Council of the City of Sausalito authorizing:

1)  Accepting the 2010 Street Repair Program as complete.
2) Authorizing the appropriation of $6,054.48 from the 2009/10 Street Repair

Program for the 2010 Project.
3) Approving 2010 Project budget augmentation of $6,054.48.
4)  Authorizing the City Engineer to issue a Notice of Completion.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Progress Payment No. 3 Pay Estimate

RED REVIEWED BY (Department Head):
j M n

Todd "Teaohout Jonathon Goldman
City Engineer Director of Public Works

REVIEWED BY: REVIEWED BY: // L
//7/

m Qe S )C}Q\_, /%:,/, / 7 P N
Mary\Wagnen 0 Charle§ Francis / ,/

City Attorney Administrative Senfices Director/Treasurer

SUBMITTE BY: //

Adam W. Polltzer
City Manager

ftem #: L\' @
Meeting Date: November 23, 2010
Page #: 4




RESOLUTION No.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAUSALITO ACCEPTING
THE 2010 SAUSALITO STREET REPAIR PROGRAM PROJECT AS COMPLETE,
AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO ISSUE A NOTICE OF COMPLETION AND
AUTHORIZATION OF PROJECT BUDGET AUGMENTATION.

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted a Budget which allocated resources for the
maintenance of streets, and

WHEREAS, Plans and Specifications were prepared for a project entitled
Sausalito Street Repair Program to affect maintenance of said streets, and

WHEREAS, a Notice Inviting Bids was prepared pursuant to Sausalito
Purchasing Policy and California Public Contract Code; and

WHEREAS, Maggiora and Ghilotti, Inc. submitted a low bid of seven bids in an
amount of $667,667, and

WHEREAS, the City awarded a contract to Maggiora & Ghilotti bn June 8",
2010, and

WHEREAS, project quantities placed exceeded estimates in some work
categories and there was a need to perform additional work which resulted in costs
exceeding authorized contingency funding of $35,995.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Council Policy CD-2 regarding contract
change orders, the City Council must review and approve change requests when costs
exceed 10% of original contract, and

WHEREAS, on October 19, 2010, the City Council approved a budget
augmentation of $84,338 over the budget previously authorized for additional work
performed, and

WHEREAS, final project costs of $794,054.48 exceed authorized budget by
$6,054.48, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the project changes made and finds
the changes necessary and reasonable, and

WHEREAS, the Maggiora & Ghilotti are requesting final payment, and

WHEREAS, in order to affect final payment the City Council must accept the
project as complete and authorized the issuance of a Notice of Completion.

Item #: _"‘\;0:_:
Meeting Date: November 23, 2010
Page #: 5




NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Sausalito does hereby
resolve as follows:

1) Approves a project budget augmentation of $6;O54.48
2) Authorizes the appropriation of $6,054.48 from the 2009/10 General Capital Fund

Street Repair Program
3) Accepts the work performed described as the 2010 Sausalito Street Repair Program

Project.
4) Authorizes the City Engineer to issue and Notice of Completion.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of
Sausalito on the _th day of November, 2010, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers:
NOES: Councilmembers:
ABSTAIN:  Councilmembers:

Mayor, City of Sausalito

ATTEST:

City Clerk

tem #: "'\ o
Meeting Date: November 23, 2010
Page #: 6




d
{ev'16T01S Aed 03 junouwy| \lw\ T
09°56.% uoiNqgLiuo) Jaumo Alladold ssal
00'299°€0LS uaWwAed SNOtABLd $587 e
SY'SOV'ELS (%07) uoi3uaay sso7 % &ﬁ
06°EL5'6S 85'08Y'78L% R ¥S0V6LS TYLOL ANVYD M
Q0'ETY'ES 07'£76'60T8 0Z'0SE'ETTS . ‘00 VL0L W.Q
00°0$ 0 00'8TETS 6STT D0'BTEZS 65TT 00'Zs afelaAQ [eag Alnis S 'ON m as
00 ETY'ES £'0 00'£B6°LS L0 00°0TF IS T 00°0TH'TTS safueyd Budiig ¥ 'ON
00°0% 0 0008 T 00'0% T 0005 S1UBLUISN(PY SOM £ ‘ON
00°0% 0 00'0S8VES T 00'058'vES T 00'0S8'VES plelin-1snao7 T 'ON
00'0% 0 00°ZEY9S $08 00'CEY'9S 08 0085 20d
00°0% 0 00'Sve'sTs 508¢ 00°s¥2'sZs S08C 00°6$ Aem,g g puz
00°0% 0 0Z7'669'9TS 786C 07'669°9TS  T86T 09°'s$ 20d/0V
00'0$ 0 00'96E9TTS 87991 00'96E'9TTS 82951 00°LS ov sipdig T ON Alewiwing *0"D
1500 ALD 1500 papuag ALD 1500 papueixg ALD adtdd HUn
pPspuaixy
06'051°9% 8E'E5S VLSS 87'Y0L'0BSS 00'£99'£995 | (SW3L) W1OL
06°05T'9S 8E'R005455S 0 87'6STT955 10 00'721'879% 18{04d JuawaA0 dw| HJoM1eBIS - TVL0.-BNS
00'0% 0 071955 o8 07'T95'%S ov8 00'VLL'6S £'S J41|oosT Fuyglosqy ssas u
0005 0 00°002'1S T 00°00Z'T$ T 00'00Z'3$ 00ZT syt uopijjoulad ‘w
00°08 0 00'0S225 T 0005228 T 00'052'2$ 0522 vajr 185 doo] jeusys ese|day ‘|
0005275 S 00°08 0 00°05C'Y$ S 00°0ST'v$ 058 vals acuenud m/aisnipy K
00°'0S 0 00°0S 0 00°0% 0 00'002°9% 00£9 st 1WaWaARd dfise|dowayl, ]
00'0Z5'1S 4 00°022'LS 6T 00'0v2'8$ £z 00°'096'STS 03e valzy 0} Wiy BJOYUBIA ISRIPY Bl
00°09€$ € 00°00%CS 0z 00°09L'CS 54 00°00'TTS ozt valze 01 J3A07) 78 BWEJL 1SN[PY ‘y
00'0% 0 G/'TY6'58% SUYLL SLTP6'SRS  |STYLL 00°079L51% TTT SNOLI0ZY'T (,5°7) AR4BAD DV 8
06'025 6T'0 0T'£9L'S6S T9°0/8 00'88L°665 {8048 00°009'87S 0TT SNOL|09Z (.02} Aej18AQ OV ]
0008 0 §5°969'2TZS L0°682T  [55'969'2TZS |LO'68TT 00'052'0VTS 59T SNOLJ0s8 (5T} Aej9AQ OV @
00'0$ 0 8L'TS0VYS opyZOT  [8471S0'PPS  |9v¥zOT 00'829'0v$ €70 45]009v6 Sujpupin oy P
00'0$ 0 00'0¥8Z6S 0TvoY 00'0¥826$  |0CYey 00°00'78S 4 ASjooz'zy [eag ALn(s 2
00°0% 0 00'080°9% 00067 00°0809% 00067 00°009°6% 7E'0 41000’ [e8g spei) 'q
00'05 00°0% 0 00'0$ 0 00°008'SETS L 45|oov'sT (,5°0) ymed pue inQ 81g ‘e
R{ENE: MR
3y} [jelsu) pUe ysiuing ~ 133r0dd INFWIAOHII NHOMLITHLS ‘T
00°0% 00'SPS6TS 00°'SYS'6TS 00'5¥S'6TS J0U0D) UORINIISU0) —TV.LOL-8NS
00°0% 0 00°000°0TS T 00'000018  |T 00°000°0TS 00007 51T joU0D DYyjell 'q
00°0% 0 00'SPS6S T 00°5v5'6S T
00'5¥565 SYS6 , st pUE UOPEZI)IQOIA e
|00 Uopaniisuo) 1
1503 ALD 150D pepuaixd  JAID - 50D ALD
papusixg papuapq Qg 35va
poad Asno|Asud suoQ junowy 1830} sUo( UnoWwy
S1Y1 auog yunowy 2011d 1oL a3tld Hun syun|  Apuenp way "ON

130]1yD 1 BJ0133e N (jeuid) £ ‘oN uatuAey ssa130id

weldold yeday 1990
ojjesnes jo Ayl







