STAFF REPORT

SAUSALITO CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA TITLE:
Street Repair Program — Change Order Request

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
Adopt a resolution of the City Council of the City of Sausalito authorizing:
(1) Approving Project Budget Augmentation
(2) Appropriating additional funds from 2010/11 Street Repair Program and
2010/11 Base Repair Program.

SUMMARY

During the course of its Special Meeting of June 8, 2010 the City Council awarded a
contract to Maggiora & Ghilotti for construction of the 2010 Street Repair Program. The
bid amount was $667,667. With contingency, the Council authorized a project budget of
$703,662.

During the course of construction, quantities of some work items exceeded estimates
and additional work was required that was not described within the plans and
specifications. The additional quantities (primarily asphalt concrete (“AC”) quantities of
16% over estimate) and the additional work (additional patching, additional striping,
intersection reconstruction at Locust/Girard) exceeded authorized budget.

Staff requests a project budget augmentation of $84,338 to enable payment for work
performed.

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the attached resolution authorizing:

1) Expenditure of $44,190 from the 2010/11 Street Repair Program for the 2010
Project

2) Expenditure of $40,148 from the 2010/11 Base Repair Program for the 2010
Project

3) Approving 2010 Project budget augmentation of $84,338.

DISCUSSION

On April 15, 2010 a Notice Inviting Bids was issued to implement the 2010 Sausalito
Street Repair Program.

Item #: (ﬂ’/
Meeting Date: October 19, 2010
Page #: 1




Bids were opened May 18", 2010. The Council awarded a contract to construct the
project on June 8" 2010 to Maggiora & Ghilotti. Work began on July 14", Paving work
was substantially completed by September 3, though striping work continued through
September. Staff is still reconciling “punch list” items with field conditions. Staff expects
to return to the Council in November with an item to formally accept the work.

Three notable changes from the project plans are: (1) the overlay of Third Street was
removed from the project due timing conflicts with a private utility undergrounding
project occurring in the street repair work area; (2) A seal coat of El Portal from Tracy
Way to Bridgeway was deferred because of impacts to business during the busiest time
of the year; and (3) replacement of pavement striping on slurry seal streets was not
defined in the plans but was needed for traffic safety.

Additional work was authorized in the form of street patches on streets not otherwise
designated for repair (Second Street (South St to Richardson), Bridgeway (near
Princess St), Nevada (Bridgeway to Tomales), Woodward (at Easterby), Locust Street
(Bridgeway to Humboldt) and Currey (near Wray). Staff believes that these pavement
problems would worsen to unacceptable levels before a subsequent street repair
project could be completed. The Contractor was also directed by Staff to do additional
work to reconstruct Locust Street where it connects to Girard. This work was needed to
repair and reduce grade change problems (causing vehicles to scrape the pavement)
and to prevent reappearance of large potholes that formed because of inadequate
drainage. All of this extra work occurred to respond to urgent problems that Staff
concluded could not be deferred while Council was in recess.

In addition, while careful monitoring of the placement of materials and grinding
operations was performed, additional pavement grinding and asphalt concrete (“AC”)
quantities were required when compared with the design quantities.

FISCAL IMPACT

When Council awarded the contract, a contingency amount of $35,995 was also
approved (the Contract amount of $667,667 plus the contingency amount of $35,995
totals $703,662 from the combined approved budgets for General Capital Fund Street
Repair and Base Failure Repair Programs. The contingency amount requested by Staff
at that time was 5.4% and was selected to stay within approved budget.

The work is substantially done though final pay amounts have not been fully
determined. Current estimates suggest that the final project costs will be approximately
$788,000. This will be 18% over the bid amount but still significantly below the
engineer’s estimate of $1,018,020. To enable payment for extra work done and for
final quantity changes, Staff requests that the Council authorize expenditure of an
additional $84,338 for the 2010 Project consisting of $44,190 from the FY 2010/11
Street Repair Program and $40,148 from the FY 2010/11 Roadway Base Repair-
Patching Program. The resulting total authorization for the 2010 Project would be
$788,000.

item #: _Q_é_ﬁ
Meeting Date: October 19, 2010
Page #: 2




STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Sausalito authorizing:

1)  Expenditure of $44,190 from the 2010/11 Street Repair Program for the 2010

Project

2) Expenditure of $40,148 from the 2010/11 Base Repair Program for the 2010

Project

3) Approving 2010 Project budget augmentation of $84,338.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution

Progress Payment No. 2 Pay Estimate

PREPARED BY:

) b ) pde
Todd Teachout
City Engineer

REVIEWED BY:

Mo O, \JWT’CW\
Ma@nWagnér O
City Attorney

SUBMlTTED BY:
% o I %/

Adam W. Politzer” Y~
City Manager

REVIEWED BY (Department Head):

C:?ML Mﬁ. CL/ / //MM%)

Jonathdn Goldman
Director of Public Works

REVIEWEDBY: 4
Charles Francis
Administrative Services Director/Treasurer

Item #: (oé

Meeting Date: October 19, 2010
Page #: 3




RESOLUTION No.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAUSALITO
AUTHORIZING PROJECT BUDGET AUGMENTATION FOR ADDITIONAL WORK
PERFORM RELATED TO THE 2010 SAUSALITO STREET REPAIR PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted a Budget which allocated resources for the
maintenance of streets, and

WHEREAS, Plans and Specifications were prepared for a project entitled
Sausalito Street Repair Program to affect maintenance of said streets, and

WHEREAS, a Notice Inviting Bids was prepared pursuant to Sausalito
Purchasing Policy and California Public Contract Code; and

WHEREAS, Maggiora and Ghilotti, Inc. submitted a low bid of seven bids in an
amount of $667,667, and

WHEREAS, the City awarded a contract to Maggiora & Ghilotti on June 8™,
2010, and

WHEREAS, project quantities placed exceeded estimates in some work
categories and there was a need to perform additional work which resulted in costs
exceeding authorized contingency funding of $35,995.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Council Policy CD-2 regarding contract
change orders, the City Council must review and approve change requests when costs
exceed 10% of original contract, and

WHEREAS, additional costs are estimated to be $84,338 over the budget
previously authorized during project contract award to address additional asphalt
concrete placed on overlay streets, for striping of slurry sealed streets, for base repairs
on sites not identified on the plans, and for partial reconstruction of the Locust/Girard
Intersection, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the project changes made and finds
the changes necessary and reasonable.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Sausalito does hereby
resolve as follows:

1) Approves a project budget augmentation of $84,338

2) Authorizes the appropriation of $44,190 from the 2010/11 General Capital Fund
Street Repair Program for additional work performed with the 2010 Sausalito Street
Repair Program Project

Item #: _Q_’Lé_
Meeting Date: October 19, 2010
Page #: 4




3) Authorizes the appropriation of $40,148 from the 2010/11 General Capital Fund
Base Failure Repair Program for additional work perform with the 2010 Sausalito
Street Repair Program Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of
Sausalito on the _th day of October, 2010, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers:
NOES: Councilmembers:
ABSTAIN: Councilmembers:

Mayor, City of Sausalito

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Item #: l&@_

Meeting Date: October 19, 2010
Page #: 5







[E76L5'98TS Aed o1 junotiv}
76'vLS'TS "Ny |19Uno) *ppY Supuad }Bqp|oy S8
09'66L5 UOINGLEUOYD 1BUMD Auadald 5597
14'780°198% WBWARY SNOIARId $527
90'8h#'8LS (3607) UORUSIRY $537
19'90LYSTS L6 OET'ET9S 85'087 78LS WLOL ANYYD
00°SST'SPS 0T TLLVITS 07 LT6'60TS ‘0D VL0
008TEZS | 651T 00°0$ 0081878 BSIT 00'z$ ageson( 835 ALDIS 50N
00£86°L8 L0 [eyeS 00'£86'LS Lo 000TYITS safuey) Buidlis 7 "ON
00°0$ T 00°0% 00°0% T 00°0$ sjuBUASNIPY HIOM € "ON
000s8'vES T 00°0$ 00°0s8°¥ES T 00'0$3VES piesin-1sno] 70N
0003 0 00°ZEY9S 708 Q0 ZEY'OS 708 00'8% 20d
00°0% 0 00°5v2'5T$ 508% 0o'spbz'ses S08e 00'6S Aem,g g puZ
000$ 0 0T'669'9TS 7867 07669°91S 86T 09'55% 22d/0V
0003 0 00'96€9TTS 879971 00°96£°0TTS 87991 00'L% oy sInesig T ON AJEWIWNG "0
1500 AD 350D pepusXg ALD 3500 papus¥ad ALD 2244d WUN
papuag
196756015 £4°3SV°BYYS 8¢ EGE VLSS 00°£99'2995 ﬂ (SN3LI TYLOL
T96rS90TS 1L8SY'87YS 0 2£'800°9555 |0 00° 7718795 alosd JuatsAcdw | HIOMIBIIS ~ TYLOL-8NS
000$ 0 0T 19SS ovg 07°195%S 0v8 00'vLL'6S 'S 11loosT suelquiely Suigiosty 5S35 “u
0000Z'TS 4T 00705 0 00°00T TS T 00°002'TS 0071 SUT uolouRg w
00°052'2% 1 0008 0 00°0S2'7$ 1 00°052'2$ 0572 vajr 195 doot jeuBis aoeday 1
o0os 0 0005 0 0005 0 00°04C%S 058 vais a3uenug M/Q ISRIPY |
00°0$ 0 00°0% 0 00°08% 0 00°00L'9% 0049 st Juswianeg Jse|dow Ry, o
00'0TZ'LS 61 000% 0 000eCLs 6T 00°096'STS o8E vajey 03 WY B|OUYUEBIN 1SNIPY g
00'007'7$ 107 000 0 cooorTs ot 00°070'113 0zt valzs 03.13A0) 'y BWiEl] ISTIpY y
00°0$ 0 SLTP6'S8S sTyll  FSLTEPE'S8S JSUvLL 00°029°L51S TTT SNOLIOZY'T (.52} AepoaQ OV K
06°07%" 610" 00'88L'56$ 80L8 0T'£9L'665  {19°0/8 00'009'82$ 071 SNOL{092 {,0°7) ABlJaR0 DY b
SSTTS Js)s) 00'589°2TZ$ 68CT ©5'969°'7T7S §L068ZT  |00°0STOVIS S9T SNOL{DSE {,G7T} Aepar0 DV B
00°0% 0 8LTSOVYS ovpZ0T 184 TS0TYS  1ovvZOl 00°829°0¥8 70 45100976 Bupuld Dy P
00°0v8'76S  JOTPOV 00'0$ 0 00'0¥8'76%  j0TYIV 00°00% 78S 4 Aslooz'zy 1e9s Alinis 2
96'879% 870¢ O TEY'SS TLEYT 00°080°9% 0006T 00'009'6$ 750 4150000 1835 ek q
00°0% 00°0$ 0 0005 0 00°008'SETS L 45§001'5T (S°0)yaegpueInQBidy B
SUWiva] SUIMO}[0
By jfeasy) pue ysitand — 15310 d INTWIAQHIAL YO0MLITULS T
00'000°€S 00°0$ 00°Sre61S 00'GPS'6TS 10U07Y UOHINIISUO) ~ TY10L-8NS
00'000'€S €0 00°000°S L0 00000078 [T 00°000°0T% 0000T SHT j01u07) diyel] q
0008 0 005756 T 00'6¥5'6$ 2 uoneznigowag
00'6Y5 65 avS6 511 pue uouezfIqoN ‘e
10430070 UOHINIISUOD T
1500 ALD 1500 papusixg  {ALD 1500 ALD
DIpUIIXT PopUIXd Qg asve
POHSd SIUl SUCQ JUNOLLY; AjSNonad 2UOQ WnNowy 12101 BUOQ JUNOWY,
3314d 830 821 HUM syuni  Awuenp wey ‘ON

010¢ ‘81 A2
Supsdo pig

1of1yD 1 eiot8eN

7 "ON JUSWAEd 5523014

wesdosd aeday 18305

oygesnes jo Ay






CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO, 1 SUPPL

I%&“@E’ ”f?sa% %»hn\'&tz

B&smpﬁcn o wm 4p e dos

prive, anresd pivg and ‘iﬂ? atx;m;rﬁ v A b:—:ss "%Wte ais%“ﬁ‘ f"teﬁ ff;a r&*ﬁa& aazu:gzmerrt QONET mi; such i-ms s exadpment is
actughy z.:sad am e aﬁowame i hs maxie for :dle Himie.

AC Dig Ot and Paich - ~$;r';$:~* v QTY 16,828 SF
fmz;ﬂcc Dig Cuitant Pateh - $5.80/GF QTY  2.9805F
Saconyd anil Bidgeway Dip Dutd Prech. SE00ISE OrY  2H0sSF
PCCDig Cutand Pateh - SHISE LYY BUSBF
HAdd Tlg Out sréas Loyt o Bridheway 10 Shofe) ~ 2435 BF ¢,

';.urra«-; mear {‘smga Lr; ard "‘v;av) =734 8F ast

Semaé Btrsal{Souh S 1o %xmarﬁm ‘a 233:» BE ggt

«

Estimaled CosiDeceits  $ 0 orinoisse $20.972.20 £

By reasen of this onder, The fime of complelion Wil s aé;usieﬂ s follows o oiiahoe

Besbwmiden: Tcga Teachoud, g&g&m Dg%:

iv

Approved by

Vg, thin us‘:ﬁéfs%gﬁ%d ;
auproves. Hatwe
serdices neossSany
Ancapiad by

§ the Conlractor doss mot sign stceptanne of s avder, bis allerlion js dirested o the reguitarnents of the spadiioations as &
proseeding wiith the erdered work sng fling 9 syitten ploiagt it fhe e harsln spetified.

e

>ty of Sausslite Page Tof2

s




CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACT CHANGE GRDER NO. 2(Drafty  SUPPL

PROJECT: Sausalile Street Renair Program

TO:  Maggiors & Ghilotll, inc, CONTRACTOR

You are hersby diretted fo malke the hereln deseribed changes foar the plans and standard specificadions or do the foliowing
sasrsibed work not included in the plans sod specifioations on this contract
SOTE:  This change order is not effective undll aoproved by the Oy Enginger,

Diascripfion of work io be dong, estimale of quardtion, and prices o be puid. Segregate betwasn additionsl work and ai contract
price, agreed price and foroe avoount. Uikess otherwise sinted, rates for rental equipmshil cover only such time as squipment s
acksally used and no sliveance will be made for idis time,

GHARGE REQUEBTED BY: CityiGorractor

Add Locust and Birard Sisrseciion recongiruction (netall Valley Gutter end conform conarste paving)
Per Gity skelch and 74282018 M&6 Guols, Job File # 7544

>

&

Estinated Oost Decrease & 0 or inoesase § 34,850

By reason of this onder, he fime of completion vill be adjusted as Tollows:. no change

Sidmitied; Diater .
Kams Tite -

Boproved by ) Dalel B
Mame City Enginasr

¥y, the undersioned condracton, have given careful considaration (o the chargs proposed and hasby apree, # s proposat is
- approved, that we will provide alt equipment, furaish all msterials, excent s mgy be othervdee noted above, and perfom all
servicas necsssary B Bie work above specified, and wilt aceept 2s Tl payment therefors the prices shown above,

Avapied by: Bate:
Titie: Cordracior:

i the Centracior doss not sign aceaptancs of &ds arder, hle attengien s direcled {o the reguirements of ihwe specificstions ss o
proceading with the ordered work and Hing 2 wiitlen protest within fhe me hereln specified.

ity of Saussiiio Page 1of2

(€
&



TS A S S v NPT e

[CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER |

COMTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3(Draft) SUPPL

_Sauszlite Street Repair Program

TO: Magoiors & Shilotl, ne, CONTRACTOR

vou s hersby Srecied to make the harsln deseribad changss from the plans and stendard spediicalinns o do the fliowing
d&@m‘: w0 work not ncluded In e pleas aad spenifications o thls contracd.
BOTE:  This change oniar s ot effective unill apnvoved by (e Clly Enginest.

P

Sresoription of werkl io be dope, sstimele of guantiiss, and priess o be peld. Segugete between addiionsl wrovi and at sordraiot

wiioe, suveed prive and foree acoount. Unless otheradse siated, b

achaily used and no sicwence wilt be mads for idle fwa.
THAMGE WELY ’ﬁxw%ﬁ% By GlggfCordrachy

for rante] suuipiant cover ouly suoh Sme a5 squipment iz

Various Changes fo the Project:

Delete Fifbert - Crack Sealing Treaiment.

Delets Thivd Street ~ AT Overlay Treatment.

Drelete El Postal — Shurry Seal Treatrent,

Rovise Spring, Filbert, Glrard Strects from 2.5° AC overlay to
247 AC Overlay.

Belets marked ont Dig-out locations on West Strest, Prospect,
Locust {joust webt of Girard), and Kendall Court.

Corapensation changes reflected In the tom quantfty changes 3
of the various work items. ) |

Estimmied Cost Decrgess R or inoresss §0

T vemaon of this order, e time of completion wilh be adjusted as Toliows! o change

Zubmitted: Lrate:
Piomn This

Aspresd by 2
Hame Oy Englnoay

W the unslemigned coniracior, teewe ghven sovelnl condderation fo the change aroposed andt horeby 5
approved, thet we will prnvide o eoupment, Tumnish 2l rederiels. sxoept e mey be olhersise noted above, and petfon
SEICEE NGRS the weork shovs specified, and witt gooepi a6 R pavimend therefore the pross shown above,

Acoapied 'sey: ] Draste
Ttk Contaoin

s order, his aftantion k& dirssied to e rou
sriten proksat within Hhe thne herein s,xm\:ﬁzm

iy of Seusaliie Page t of 1

SRR




CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 4(Draft) = SUPPL

PROJECT: Sausalito Street Repair Program

TO: Magagiora & Ghilotti, Inc., CONTRACTOR

You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes from the plans and standard specifications or do the following
described work not included in the plans and specifications on this contract.
NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the City Engineer.

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. Segregate between additional work and at contract
price, agreed price and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental equipment cover only such time as equipment is
actually used and no allowance will be made for idle time.

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: City/Contractor

Substitute paint for thermoplastic, ltem 10 “Thermoplastic Pavement’ — LS for §3,270
Add painted delineation/markers for Slurry Seal Sireets (see attached schedule) - LS for $4,990

Add restore painted delineation for streets with digouts that removed delineation — LS for $2,100
(see attached schedule):

Add blue markers adjacent to fire hydrants on overlaid streets/siurry seal streets — LS for $1,050

Estimated Cost Decrease $ 0 or Increase $ 11,410.00

By reason of this order, the time of completion will be adjusted as follows: no change

Submitted; Date:
Name Title

Approved by: Date:
Name City Engineer

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration o the change proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal is
approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may be otherwise noted above, and perform alt
services necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above.

Accepted by: Date:

Title: Contractor:

If the Contractor does not sign acceptance of this order, his attention is directed to the requirements of the specifications as to
proceeding with the ordered work and filing a written protest within the time herein specified.

City of Sausalito Page 1 of 1




CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 5(Draffy  SUPPL

PROJECT: Sausaliio Street Repair Program

TO.  Maggiora & Ghileiti, Inc., CONTRACTOR

You are hereby direcied io make the herein described changes from the plans and stendard specifications or do the fallowing
describet work not included i the plans and specifications on this confract.
HOTE:  This chanoe onder is not effeclive until approvad by the City Engineer,

aciually used and no alfowance will be made for idle me.
CHANGE REQUESTED 8Y: CigfContrastor

Dascription of work 10 be done, estimate of quantities, and prives {0 be pald. Segregate beiween addiional wark and af contract
price, agveed price and force acoount. Unless othenwise siated, rafes for rontat equipment cover enly such Hime as eguipment is

e o — Slumy Seal - Excsedence in excess of 10% aliowesd by specification.
Bid amound 42, 200 BY.

Autherized pay masdmum, 110% = 46,420 8Y

Actual placed - 47 578 8Y -

Additonal pay amound requesied 11598y
Uit Cost @ $2.00/8Y

Estimated Cosf Decrease % B orincrease $2.318

By reason of #is order, the tire of complietion will be adjusted as foliows: ng thange

Submitted: Dafe:
Name Tile

Approved by: Date:
Mame City Enginesr

We, the undersigned contractor, have given carefl consideration to the change proposed and hereby sgree, if this proposal is
approved, thet we will orovide all equipment, furmish il materals, except as may be ofhensise noted above, and parform sit
services neceseary Tor the work above specified, and will accept as full payment therefore e prices shown above.

Agcepied by . Date:

Tille: Coniracter

proceeding with the ordered work and filing & witten protest within the time hereln specified.

#f the Confractor does not sign acteptance of this order, his aliention Is directed {o the requirements of the specifications as to

ity of Sausalitc Page §of |




Bond Blacktop

City of Sausalito Street Repair
Actual Slurry Quantities

BID ACTUAL
LOC# |STREET LIMITS SQ.YARDS SQ. YARDS
1 Bee St Bridgeway to Calendonia 340 384
2 Butte 5t Sacramento to Tomales 1,845 2,204
3 Glen Dr Bend at 129 to Johnson 2,738 2,787
4 Gordon St Spring to old end 332 413
5 Harbor Dr Gate 4 to Clipper YH Entrance 440 744
6 Kendall Ct Nevada to end 813 1,014
7 Lower Crescent Crescent to Main 1,316 1,252
] Marion Ave South to End 1,983 2,081
9 Princess St Bridgeway to Butkley 1,067 2,134
10 Sausalito Blvd 2nd to 3rd 777 538
11 Second St Richardson to end 360 473
12 Spring St Woodward to end 2,021 3,051
13 Buchannan Dr Nevada to end 4,000 4,297
14 Currey Ln Currey Ave to end 1,867 2,180
15 El Partal Bridgeway to Tracy 1,108 Deleted
16 Glen Ct Rose to Glen 576 674
17 Harrison Ave Glen to Bulkley 4,784 4,661
18 Locust St Girard to Cazneau steps 622 740
i9 Locust St Bridgeway to Caledonia 491 448
20 main St 2nd to Bridgeway end 267 335
21 Marin Ave panhandles 467 527
22 Marion Ave Edwards to South 1,983 0
23 Pearl St Easterby to CDS end 341 1,390
24 Prospect Ave Cloudview to Spencer 540 604
25 Rodeo Sausalito Towers to Woodward 2,296 1,902
26 Turney St Bonita to Girard 862 482
27 Valley St 2nd to End near bay 307 390
28 Vista Clara Dr Monte Mar to Currey 9530 1,085
29 West Ct Richardson to end 633 283
30 Wray Ave Currey Ave to end 767 1,035
31 South St 2nd to 3rd 556 484
32 Waest St Bridge to Valley 453 395
33 Woodward Ave Easterby to Cazneau 4,278 3,635
42,158 42,633
Sacramento 0 1,348
Napa 4} 1,901
Coloma 0 1,696



/Z, b

@ oS

OV OL0Z OLITVSNYE

i
i

! BUBIGULIBUS BUIGIOSGE 0E SEIan /8
BESHS O 1800 10 MR U g8 jeasy J8noot|
i
OPSOF'ees (02 LYE'A8 (0140086 [65'98R'2LE U B'eRag 88¥L finerd WLOL 98
2
Boby (0D L8k gie a@ﬁﬁ‘wma& e
00 8Ll g1l L B ADBILTLE |
000 4] té wm@bm ﬁm o
0098’08 ¥E0E it BopeG VB 62
0O'9r9's LEE &L BLE JBLIE JeaME 8e
09°6L8'61 48 Ly BHUBAY J8Y00G) L¢ |
¢ |
F0LL PR veut viE TLOLENS! 97
00'9L8'8 ¥ 04 L8 WN0G 8504 | ¥2
0G'R4L '8 - G'CLE 181 BAUG UBIE BF |
08 L80') LBL a9 el BUSIOBRID) | EF |
Ld
Fibe 99 §0i8  vue W10LENE[ 07
0L L0'ee 4808 be il 18O 51
G128 Gl «& 01 55 ol abUeID seBLNO | |28 B0 IS B
01°6LL 9% o O} G2 wiog eBuBlo SsoUboL ¥Eye PRI Legli L) |
AT £ 01,2 Wwolj obueyo SSeLMON L GETE [ m‘mmmm al
1
&Lee ¥k o FE8L ] WLOLENS ¥
OF'BL0°LL og ki BEH ﬁwm}@vu £l
OU'SEL 0L ABLRRO O YO /191 08 oy 088 {1 (AEMBALD, BRBABN ¥
LL
AN R I § a0 a8% ELATR
N96EE ¥l & o 2% MUY 8
DO LEL'OL L8 ¥ 10 SWBIIAA B
GLNER'EL g'ea a4 £ peo; 2
GR'EDg's oy WIHLINA B 8'64 it BEMG BPNGASE B
O2BLL'ED S0vL FA:] appausr 9
. 1y
: MOJALIBINOLOLLE NOLSBLE (St Sl SEVL BNOL £
TELOL] OV HOMNI O HONE OV HONI B RO HENAAD! VIA SNOLIBLYINLLERL "JdOdd 7
mz@mm GT-1800 021800 §1-1800¢ ANSNINGD WNOOY,  H4didh  dOdd)  WOLOY EYRIA gl 43518 |
1 b i } 12 £ = 3 % o) 1 g ki
MOLLYINOTYD SEVRNOL




LON OO H¥21N9 dHL DNOTY SHIHLO HN0S [QHSIVY 38 OL GaCEEN SULLTNOY ALNILLA SACHEY 3HL
"SOARA JSIRM LMD JBLL DesIR! CAVAIA BI0N

| ore'es | 1B00°MIGL
0 (174 ] 0zl ozl Qe0'L 08y oay ovo's 8Ly AT 011800
0 ATAR:S 0 oZLe A% 0718 0218 018 08ed {agg 1807 N
"HOaIRL SYNEA o § g 2 g & ¥ ¥ g , LE TLGL

D § 10 | pUB UNRAISRIRIOD |
ABAA ADRL L
. L L £ sope ueg
U JBLY J88MG JO PUB B INBA TRDd ) 1Bl JoRmE
L Jeqoog
BEOM
BALY L [4 z b 8 BAL UBIDy

UBIO OFZ PUB (22 1B BYNBA 80
WLl X 0 pepasu b L U BSO8R

B Pl {erell meu pajed DB Y D |

sspun y paoejd | 1Y YNEA SOUM

©} 82 uogsenb U e ynea /4 X 08
m Bhs0
L L ‘ pless
L b b £ usgid
jeals BpRASN 60/ 18 INBA IRDd b ” L Bulde
4 ! b BREABN
£ peoy
I apdas
2 : £ BUHIO
} 10 SUIBHIAA

*Ou

HILTA L OLINVA L LINVA D LINYA L LNSING | BATYA )4 HIN HiA ]
LINZAAOD MEMAO | HEIYAM | LSLY  LSYOINOD, H8Dd “MNOW WY 28 38 (s 1A3d18

CESIVYE 36 04 O33N HO NZ5E 3AVH LYHL ST - 0102 CLTVSNVE




